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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2015
OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the Transition Period from ___ to
Commission file number 001-35002

6D GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 98-0516425
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification Number)

17 State Street, Suite 2550, New York, NY 10004
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Telephone: (646) 681-4900
(Registrant’s telephone number)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements
for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes x No o
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

LRI

or a smaller reporting company. See the definition of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting companyx
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act). Yeso Nox

Number of common shares outstanding at August 12, 2015: 78,247,864.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6D GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Assets
Current Assets
Cash
Accounts receivable
Unbilled revenues
Deferred tax assets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment, net

Other Assets

Restricted cash

Security deposits

Internal development software
Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

(UNAUDITED)

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Due to factor

Current maturities of capital lease liability

Current maturities of notes payable

Deferred revenue

Contingent consideration, current portion
Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities

Capital lease liability, net of current maturities

Notes payable, net of current maturities

Security deposit payable

Deferred rent

Contingent consideration, net of current portion
Total Long-Term Liabilities

June 30,
2015

$ 880,334
2,060,447
542,462

224,369
3,707,612

433,721

805,383
27,520
83,785

5,884,077
2,758,051
9,558,816

$ 13,700,149

$ 1,693,181
720,420
53,610

3,300

271,203
331,660
3,073,374

173,694
53,420
50,000

148,495

264,594

690,203

December 31,
2014

$ 4,888,797
1,316,448
62,049
161,255
165,907
6,594,456

154,917

110,699
24,075

134,774

$ 6,884,147

$ 1,039,301
833,938
53,610

6,600

68,420

2,001,869
111,130
53,420
30,000
55,429
249,979
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Total Liabilities $ 3,763,577 $ 2,251,848
Commitment and Contingencies

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock, par value $0.00001; 10,000,000 shares authorized; O shares issued

and outstanding - -
Common stock, par value $0.00001; 150,000,000 shares authorized as of June 30,

2015 and December 31, 2014; 78,236,142 and 77,575,617 shares issued and

outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively 782 776
Additional paid-in capital 12,649,628 5,203,279
Accumulated deficit (2,713,838) (571,756)

Total Stockholders' Equity 9,936,572 4,632,299
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 13,700,149 $ 6,884,147

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements



