6D Global Technologies, Inc Form 10-Q August 14, 2015

T	INI	TT	zD	CI	$\Gamma \Lambda$	TF	C

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2015

OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Transition Period from ____ to ____

Commission file number 001-35002

6D GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 98-0516425 (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

17 State Street, Suite 2550, New York, NY 10004 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Telephone: (646) 681-4900 (Registrant's telephone number)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Edgar Filing: 6D Global Technologies, Inc - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definition of "large accelerated filer", "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting companyx

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act). Yes o No x

Number of common shares outstanding at August 12, 2015: 78,247,864.

Edgar Filing: 6D Global Technologies, Inc - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
PART I	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
ITEM 1.	Financial statements	3
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited) June 30, 2015	
	and December 31, 2014	3
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited) for	
	the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014	4
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited) for	
	the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014	5
	Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	6
	Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and	
ITEM 2.	results of operations	24
ITEM 3.	Quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk	35
ITEM 4.	Controls and procedures	35
PART II	OTHER INFORMATION	
ITEM 1.	Legal proceedings	36
ITEM 1A.	Risk factors	36
ITEM 2.	<u>Unregistered sales of equity securities and use of proceeds</u>	36
ITEM 3.	<u>Defaults upon senior securities</u>	36
ITEM 4.	Mine safety disclosures	36
ITEM 5.	Other information	36
ITEM 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	36
<u>SIGNATURES</u>		37

Table of Contents

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6D GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

		June 30, 2015	De	ecember 31, 2014
Assets				
Current Assets	4.			
Cash	\$	880,334	\$	4,888,797
Accounts receivable		2,060,447		1,316,448
Unbilled revenues		542,462		62,049
Deferred tax assets		-		161,255
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		224,369		165,907
Total Current Assets		3,707,612		6,594,456
Property and Equipment, net		433,721		154,917
Other Assets				
Restricted cash		805,383		110,699
Security deposits		27,520		24,075
Internal development software		83,785		-
Goodwill		5,884,077		-
Intangible assets, net		2,758,051		-
Total Other Assets		9,558,816		134,774
Total Assets	\$	13,700,149	\$	6,884,147
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity				
Current Liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	1,693,181	\$	1,039,301
Due to factor		720,420		833,938
Current maturities of capital lease liability		53,610		53,610
Current maturities of notes payable		3,300		6,600
Deferred revenue		271,203		68,420
Contingent consideration, current portion		331,660		-
Total Current Liabilities		3,073,374		2,001,869
Long-Term Liabilities				
Capital lease liability, net of current maturities		173,694		111,130
Notes payable, net of current maturities		53,420		53,420
Security deposit payable		50,000		30,000
Deferred rent		148,495		55,429
Contingent consideration, net of current portion		264,594		-
Total Long-Term Liabilities		690,203		249,979

Edgar Filing: 6D Global Technologies, Inc - Form 10-Q

Total Liabilities	\$ 3,763,577	\$ 2,251,848
Commitment and Contingencies		
Stockholders' Equity		
Preferred stock, par value \$0.00001; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 0 shares issued		
and outstanding	-	-
Common stock, par value \$0.00001; 150,000,000 shares authorized as of June 30,		
2015 and December 31, 2014; 78,236,142 and 77,575,617 shares issued and		
outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively	782	776
Additional paid-in capital	12,649,628	5,203,279
Accumulated deficit	(2,713,838)	(571,756)
Total Stockholders' Equity	9,936,572	4,632,299
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity	\$ 13,700,149	\$ 6,884,147

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements